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State of Missouri

COMMISSIONER OF SECURITIES,
)



)



Petitioner,
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)
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)

JOHN WESTLY THOMPSON,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


John Westly Thompson’s securities agent license and Missouri-registered, broker-dealer license are subject to discipline because Thompson engaged in conduct that deceived and defrauded his customers and made untrue statements of material fact.

Procedure


On May 13, 2003, the Commissioner of Securities filed a complaint seeking to discipline Thompson’s licenses.  On December 4, 2003, the Commissioner of Securities (“Securities”) filed a motion for summary determination.  Pursuant to § 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if Securities establishes facts that (a) Thompson does not dispute and (b) entitle Securities to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


Securities cites the request for admissions that was served on Thompson on 

September 16, 2003.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.  Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1976).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


We gave Thompson until December 29, 2003, to respond to the motion, but he did not.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. American Express Financial Advisors, Inc. (AEFA) is a Missouri-registered broker-dealer.  Thompson was an agent of AEFA until February 6, 2002.

2. From January 31, 1997, until January 18, 2002, Thompson was registered through AEFA to sell securities in Missouri.

3. AEFA filed a Uniform Termination Notice for Securities Industry Registration (Form U5) to withdraw Thompson’s registration in Missouri.  On February 6, 2002,
 his registration was terminated.

4. Edward Jones is a Missouri-registered broker-dealer.  Thompson was an agent of Edward Jones from February 22, 2002, until June 11, 2002.

5. Until June 11, 2002, Thompson was registered through Edward Jones to sell securities in Missouri.

6. Edward Jones filed a Form U5 to withdraw Thompson’s registration in Missouri.  On June 11, 2002, his registration was terminated.

7. Since January 25, 2000, Thompson contacted at least 16 of his AEFA customers and offered to sell them investments in an Oppenheimer Floating Rate Fund (Oppenheimer Fund).

8. Thompson instructed the customer to make investment checks payable directly to him so he could purchase shares of the mutual fund on the customer’s behalf.

9. In January of 2002, Alyssa Lehrfeld gave Thompson a check payable to him for $1,950 to purchase an Aaron & Erin, LLC, investment on her behalf.

10. In January of 2002, Patricia Woods gave Thompson a check payable to him for $1,000 to purchase an Oppenheimer Fund with Aaron & Erin, LLC, on her behalf.

11. In March of 2001 and February of 2002, Harrison Robertson gave Thompson three checks payable to him totaling $5,385.91 for the purchase of Oppenheimer Funds with Aaron & Erin, LLC, on Harrison’s behalf.

12. In February of 2002, Harry Borchardt gave Thompson a check payable to him for $7,500 to purchase an Aaron & Erin, LLC, investment on Borchardt’s behalf.

13. In August of 2001, Evelyn Keeton gave Thompson a check payable to him for $3,354 to purchase an Oppenheimer Fund on her behalf.

14. On or about December 11, 2001, Neal Waldon gave Thompson two checks payable to him totaling $10,000 to purchase Oppenheimer Funds on Waldon’s behalf.

15. Thompson provided some of the investors with an AEFA “purchase receipt” indicating that the security purchased was the Oppenheimer Fund.

16. Thompson represented to potential investors that the purchase of the Oppenheimer Funds would not be reflected in the investors’ monthly account statements from AEFA.

17. Thompson provided some of the investors with a “confirmation listing” from Aaron & Erin, LLC, located in Irving, Texas.

18. The confirmation listings from Aaron & Erin, LLC, indicated that the firm was a member of NASD, when it was not.  Aaron & Erin, LLC, is a fictitious investment company and does not exist.

19. Thompson did not report any of these investor transactions to AEFA.

20. From January 2000 to May 2002, Thompson deposited at least 22 customer checks from investors into his personal checking account for a total of $88,490.

21. From January 2000 through May 2002, there were approximately 69 checks disbursed from Thompson’s bank account payable to “Cash” for a total of $56,967.

22. From January 2000 through May 2002, there were approximately 186 withdrawals from Thompson’s account, accessed by automatic teller machine (ATM) locations at or near gambling casinos in the St. Louis metropolitan area.

23. The 186 ATM withdrawals from Thompson’s bank account totaled approximately $22,921.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.  Section 409.204(f)(1), RSMo Supp. 2002.  Section 409.204(e), RSMo Supp. 2002, authorizes Securities to institute a revocation or suspension proceeding within one year after withdrawal of an agent’s registration, and to enter a revocation or suspension order as of the last date on which the registration was effective.  This proceeding was timely instituted.


Securities argues that there is cause for discipline under § 409.204(a),
 which states:

(a) The commissioner may by order deny, suspend, or revoke any registration or bar or censure any registrant . . . or restrict or limit a registrant as to any function or activity of the business for which registration is required in this state, if he finds (1) that the order is in the public interest and (2) that the applicant or registrant . . . :

*   *   *


(B) has willfully violated or willfully failed to comply with any provision of sections 409.101 to 409.419 or a predecessor act or any rule or order under sections 409.101 to 409.419 or a predecessor act[.]

We infer that Thompson acted willfully, within the meaning of the law, because he was aware of his actions.  State v. Dumke, 901 S.W.2d 100, 102 (Mo. App., W.D. 1995).


Securities argues that Thompson has violated § 409.101, which states:

It is unlawful for any person, in connection with the offer, sale or purchase of any security, directly or indirectly

(1) to employ any device, scheme, or artifice to defraud, 

(2) to make any untrue statement of a material fact or to omit to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they are made, not misleading, or

(3) to engage in any act, practice, or course of business which operates or would operate as a fraud or deceit upon any person.

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  

Deceit is “the act or practice of deceiving. . . .”  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 298 (10th ed. 1993).  To deceive is to cause someone to accept as true what is not true.  Id.


Thompson represented to customers that he was purchasing investments through a company, when it did not exist.  He represented that he was using their money to purchase investments, when he was depositing the funds into his personal bank account and using the money for personal reasons.  He employed a scheme to defraud his customers, made untrue statements of material fact, and engaged in conduct that deceived and defrauded his customers.


Because Thompson violated § 409.101, his license is subject to discipline under 

§ 409.204(a)(B).

Summary


We find cause for discipline under § 409.204(a)(B).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on January 15, 2004.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 the Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�The complaint states that the date is February 6, 2002, but the request for admissions lists the year as 2003.  Exhibit A attached to the complaint establishes the date as February 6, 2002.


	�We cite the 2000 Revised Statutes in effect at the time of the conduct and note that this cause for discipline has not changed in the revised statute.
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